
 
 

16 March 2020 
 
 

Joint Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

24 March 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Kevin Boram (Adur Chairman), David Balfe, 
Paul Mansfield, Andy McGregor (Adur Vice-Chairman), Barry Mear, Ann Bridges, 
Brian Coomber and Debs Stainforth 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Lionel Harman (Worthing Chairman), 
Louise Murphy (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Tim Wills, Mike Barrett, Steve Waight, 
Steve Wills, Rebecca Cooper and Bob Smytherman 
 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 28 

January 2020, copies of which have been previously circulated.  
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
In order for the Committee to provide the fullest answer, questions from the public 
should be submitted by noon on Friday 20 March 2020. 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services,  
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
6. External Audit Pla
[...]
Subject Member). 

 
1.4 The purpose of these arrangements is to comply with the requirements of the 

Localism Act 2011 in relation to complaints about an Elected or Co-opted 
Member of Adur District Council / Worthing Borough Council / Sompting 
Parish Council or Lancing Parish Council and what happens if someone 
makes a complaint. 

 
 

191



 

District Council of Adur – Standards Procedure Rules – 29/01/2020 - SCS153/713981 

   Part 4, Section 8 –Page 2 

2.0 INTERPRETATION 
 
2.1 ‘Subject Member’ means the Elected or Co-opted Member of the Authority 

who is the subject of the allegation made by the complainant, unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
2.2 ‘Complainant’ means the person who has submitted the complaint. 
 
2.3 ‘Investigating Officer’ means the person appointed by the Monitoring Officer to 

undertake an investigation and may include the Monitoring Officer and/or his 
or her Deputy or representative. 

 
2.4 ‘The matter’ is the subject matter of the allegation. 
 
2.5 ‘The Standards Sub-Committee’ refers to the Sub-Committee of the Joint 

Governance Committee, to which it has delegated the conduct of the hearing. 
It comprises of an equal number of Elected Members from Worthing Borough 
Council and from Adur District Council.  

 
2.6 ‘Independent Person’ means a person appointed by the Councils under the 

Localism Act 2011, Sections 28(1) to advise the Joint Governance Committee 
and its Sub-Committee and who has the functions set out in the Localism Act 
Section 28(7). 

 
2.7 ‘Parish Representative’ means a Parish Councillor appointed by the Council to 

advise the Joint Governance Committee and its Sub-Committee in relation to 
cases involving Parish Councillors.  A Parish Representative will not give 
advice or sit in relation to a complaint about the conduct of a Parish Councillor 
of their own Authority. 

 
2.8 ‘Monitoring Officer’ means a statutory officer appointed by the Councils under 

the Local Government and Housing Act, Sections 5 and
[...]
Councillor will not be entitled to vote at the meeting. 
  

 The Parish Councillor will be entitled to retire to the adjournment room when 
the Sub-Committee consider and determine their decision. 

 
 The views of the Parish Councillor should be given in front of the Monitoring 

Officer and the Subject Members, and the public and press if present. 
 
11.6 The Sub-Committee has the power to co-opt, in an advisory capacity only, any 

person who is an Independent Person at another Local Authority to advise the 
Sub-Committee on such terms as the Joint Governance Committee may 

197



 

District Council of Adur – Standards Procedure Rules – 29/01/2020 - SCS153/713981 

   Part 4, Section 8 –Page 8 

determine and agree with the person concerned and the Local Authority and in 
accordance with the Localism Act 2011 and any relevant regulations. 

 
11.7 Decisions made at a Sub-Committee of the Joint Governance Committee shall 

be by way of a show of hands. Where the Sub-Committee is determining, 
following an investigation, whether or not the Code of Members’ Conduct has 
been breached, the decision shall be made by a simple majority, subject to 
paragraph 11.8 and 11.9 below.  

 
11.8 Where the Sub-Committee is determining, following an investigation, whether 

or not a breach of the Code has occurred and they fail to reach a decision 
upon the matter by a majority of their votes, this is an unresolved decision. An 
unresolved decision shall be referred to the Joint Governance Committee for a 
decision. 

 
11.9 Where the Sub-Committee is determining, following an investigation, whether 

or not a breach of the Code has occurred and there is a simple majority vote 
which indicated that there has been a breach of the Code, then if the majority 
of those Members who are Members of the same Council as the Subject 
Member voted against such a resolution, the matter shall not be determined 
but shall stand deferred to a meeting of the Joint Governance Committee for a 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 

24 March 2020 
 

 
 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Absent 
 
Councillor Kevin Boram, Councillor David Balfe, Councillor Paul Mansfield, Councillor 
Andy McGregor, Councillor Barry Mear, Councillor Ann Bridges, Councillor Brian 
Coomber and Councillor Debs Stainforth 
 
Councillor Lionel Harmen, Councillor Louise Murphy, Councillor Tim Wills, Councillor 
Mike Barrett, Councillor Steve Waight, Councillor Steve Wills, Councillor Rebecca 
Cooper and Councillor Robert Smytherman 
  
 
JGC6019-20   Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from all Committee Members. 
 
Due to the emerging situation regarding the Coronavirus pandemic the Chairmen and 
Group Leaders asked Councillors not to attend the committee meeting.  The agenda had 
already been published when this decision was made, so the meeting was convened in 
the usual way.   
 
As no Members were present at the meeting it was declared inquorate by the Democratic 
and Legal Officers. 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


